软件学报 ISSN 1000-9825, CODEN RUXUEW E-mail: jos@iscas.ac.cn
Journal of Software, 2022,33(11):4061−4083 [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.006377] http://www.jos.org.cn
©中国科学院软件研究所版权所有.  Tel: +86-10-62562563
基于动态和静态分析的单体应用 FaaS 改造方法
∗
向麒麟 1,2,  彭  鑫 1,2,  赤坂居纱美 1,2,  李博文 1,2
1(复旦大学 计算机科学技术学院, 上海 201203)
2(上海市数据科学重点实验室(复旦大学), 上海 201203)

框架等), 将 Codext 做到更加自动化, 例如自动化回归测试和接口测试, 增强代码迁移的覆盖度, 争取更少的
依赖人工修改.
References:
[1]   Rechardson C. Microservices Patterns: With Examples in Java. Manning Publications, 2018. 4−7.
4082 软件学报 2022 年第 33 卷第 11 期
[2]   Ding D, Peng X, Guo XF, Zhang J, Wu YJ. Scenario-driven and bottom-up microservice decomposition for monolithic systems.
Ruan Jian Xue Bao/Journal of Software, 2020,31(11): 145−164. http://www.jos.org.cn/1000-9825/6031.htm [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.
jos.006031]
[3]   Roberts M. Serverless architectures. 2018. https://martinfowler.com/articles/serverless.html
[4]   Fox CG, Ishakian V, Muthusamy V, Slominski A. Status of serverless computing and function-as-a-service (FaaS) in industry and
research. arXiv:1708.08028, 2017. [doi: 10.13140/RG.2.2.15007.87206]
[5]   DataDog. The state of serverless. 2020. https://www.datadoghq.com/state-of-serverless/
[6]   Meshenberg R. Microservices at netflix scale: First principles, tradeoffs, lessons learned. https://gotocon.com/dl/goto-amsterdam-
2016/slides/RuslanMeshenberg_MicroservicesAtNetflixScaleFirstPrinciplesTradeoffsLessonsLearned.pdf
[7]   Zhou X, Peng X, Xie T, Sun J, Ji C, Li W, Ding D. Fault analysis and debugging of microservice systems: Industrial survey,
benchmark system, and empirical study. IEEE Trans. on Software Engineering, 2018, 47(2): 243−260. [doi: 10.1109/TSE.2018.
2887384]
[8]   Zhou X, Peng X, Xie T, Sun J, Ji C, Liu D, Xiang Q, He C. Latent error prediction and fault localization for microservice
applications by learning from system trace logs. In: Proc. of the 27th ACM Joint Meeting on European Software Engineering Conf.
and Symp. on the Foundations of Software Engineering (ESEC/FSE). 2019. 683−694. [doi: https://doi.org/10.1145/3338906.
3338961]
[9]   Mazlami G, Cito J, Leitner P. Extraction of microservices from monolithic software architectures. In: Proc. of the IEEE Int’l Conf.
on Web Services (ICWS). 2017. 524−531. [doi: 10.1109/ICWS.2017.61]
[10]   Francesco PD, Lago P, Malavolta I. Migrating towards microservice architectures: An industrial survey. In: Proc. of the IEEE Int’l
Conf. on Software Architecture (ICSA). IEEE, 2018. 29−39. [doi: 10.1109/ICSA.2018.00012]
[11]   Taibi D, Lenarduzzi V, Pahl C. Processes, motivations, and issues for migrating to microservices architectures: An empirical
investigation. IEEE Cloud Computing, 2017, 4(5): 22−32. [doi: 10.1109/MCC.2017.4250931]
[12]   Fan C, Ma S. Migrating monolithic mobile application to microservice architecture: An experiment report. In: Proc. of the IEEE
Int’l Conf. on AI & Mobile Services (AIMS). IEEE, 2017. 109−112. [doi: 10.1109/AIMS.2017.23]
[13]   Reactor pattern. 2021. https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Reactor_pattern
[14]   Doug Lea. Scalable IO in Java. http://gee.cs.oswego.edu/dl/cpjslides/nio.pdf
[15]   Javasist. 2021. https://www.javassist.org/
[16]   Javaparser. 2021. https://javaparser.org/
[17]   Netty. 2021. https://netty.io/
[18]   OpenFaaS. 2021. https://www.openfaas.com/
[19]   Ford N. The state of microservices maturity. 2018. https://www.oreilly.com/programming/free/the-state-of-microservices-
maturity.csp
[20]   Abdullah M, Iqbal W, Erradi A. Unsupervised learning approach for Web application auto-decomposition into microservices.
Journal of Systems and Software, 2019, 151: 243−257. [doi: 10.1016/j.jss.2019.02.031]
[21]   Gysel M, Kölbener L, Giersche W, Zimmermann O. Service cutter: A systematic approach to service decomposition. In: Proc. of
the European Conf. on Service-oriented and Cloud Computing (ESOCC). Cham: Springer, 2016. 185−200. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-
319-44482-6_12]
[22]   Jin WX, Liu T, Zheng QH, Cui D, Cai YF. Functionality-oriented microservice extraction based on execution trace clustering. In:
Proc. of the IEEE Int’l Conf. on Web Services (ICWS). IEEE, 2018. 211−218. [doi: 10.1109/ICWS.2018.00034]
[23]   Lewis J, Fowler M. Microservices: A definition of this new architectural term. 2014. https://martinfowler.com/articles/
microservices.html
[24]   Mario V, Oscar G, Lina O, Harold C, Lorena S, Mauricio V, Rubby C, Santiago G, Carlos V, Angee Z, Mery L. Infrastructure cost
comparison of running Web applications in the cloud using AWS Lambda and monolithic and microservice architectures. In: Proc.
of the 16th IEEE/ACM Int’l Symp. on Cluster, Cloud and Grid Computing (CCGrid). IEEE, 2016. 179−182. [doi: 10.1109/CCGrid.
2016.37]
向麒麟 等: 基于动态和静态分析的单体应用 FaaS 改造方法 4083
[25]   Goli A, Hajihassani O, Khazaei H, Ardakanian O, Rashidi M, Dauphinee T. Migrating from monolithic to serverless: A FinTech
case study. In: Proc. of the Companion of the ACM/SPEC Int’l Conf. on Performance Engineering (ICPE). 2020. 20−25. [doi: 10.
1145/3375555.3384380]
[26]   Kaplunovich A. ToLambda—Automatic path to serverless architectures. In: Proc. of the IEEE/ACM 3rd Int’l Workshop on
Refactoring (IWoR). IEEE, 2019. 1−8. [doi: 10.1109/IWoR.2019.00008]
[27]   Migrate Spring Boot Application to Function Computing. 2021 (in Chinese). https://help.aliyun.com/document_detail/160531.html?
spm=a2c4g.11186623.6.829.203c3956LDQxwk
[28]   Baldini I, Castro P, Chang K, Cheng P, Fink S, Ishakian V, Mitchell N, Muthusamy V, Rabbah R, Slominski A, Suter P. Serverless
computing: Current trends and open problems. In: Proc. of the Research Advances in Cloud Computing. Singapore: Springer, 2017.
1−20. [doi: 10.1007/978-981-10-5026-8_1]
[29]   Baird A, Huang G, Munns C, et al. Serverless architectures with AWS Lambda. https://d1.awsstatic.com/whitepapers/serverless-
architectures-with-aws-lambda.pdf
[30]   McGrath G, Brenner P. Serverless computing: Design implementation and performance. In: Proc. of the 37th IEEE Int’l Conf. on
Distributed Computing Systems Workshops (ICDCSW). IEEE, 2017. 405−410. [doi: 10.1109/ICDCSW.2017.36]
[31]   Cold start. 2021. https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Cold_start_(computing)
[32]   Silva P, Fireman D, Pereira TE. Prebaking functions to warm the serverless cold start. In: Proc. of the 21st Int’l Middleware Conf.
2020. 1−13. [doi: 10.1145/3423211.3425682]
[33]   Lambda warmer. 2021. https://github.com/jeremydaly/lambda-warmer